Leicester Tigers Rugby Football
Club, European Suite, Welford Road
On Thursday, 12 March 2009
Starting at 6:30 pm

The meeting will be in two parts

6.30pm — 7.00pm 7.00pm — 8.30pm
Meet your Councillors and local Get involved in your area and
service providers dealing with:- planning for the future:-
e Local Policing o Leicester Tigers Rugby
o Leicester Tigers Football Club Stadium
Redevelopment Redevelopment
e Leicester LINK e Adult Skills and Learning
e City Wardens and Street
Cleansing
e Enforcement
e Community Meeting
Budget
e Update on the Ward Action
Plan

community. YOUR voice:

Your Ward Councillors are:

Councillor Matt Follett
Councillor Phil Gordon
Councillor Patrick Kitterick 0

Coo

o

Leicester
City Council



Making Meetings Accessible to All

WHEELCHAIR

Meetings are held in a variety of community venues. We will only hold meetings in
venues where there is suitable access for wheelchairs. If you have any concerns
about accessing a venue by wheelchair, please contact the Democratic Services
Officer on the number provided at the end of this document.

BRAILLE / AUDIO TAPE — CD / TRANSLATION

If you require this agenda or a particular part of it to be translated or provided on
audio tape, the Democratic Services Officer can organise this for you (production
times will depend on equipment facility availability). In certain cases, subject to the
agreement of the local Councillors, translation facilities can be provided at the
meeting.

INDUCTION LOOPS — HEARING AT MEETINGS

We provide a loop system at every meeting for people with hearing aids. If you have
a hearing aid, please speak to the Democratic Services Officer at the meeting for
further assistance if you think you won’t be able to hear what’s being discussed.
There is also a facility which can help people hear better if you don’t have a hearing
aid but are hard of hearing, again please speak to the Democratic Services Officer
about this.




INFORMATION FAIR

PLEASE SEE BELOW FOR DETAILS OF SERVICE
REPRESENTATIVES YOU CAN TALK TO AT THIS MEETING.
- You can raise matters of concern, give any opinions and find out
information which may be of use.

Ward Councillors and General
Information

Talk to your local Councillors or
raise general queries.

Local Police

Talk to your Local Police Officers
about issues in your area.

Leicester Tigers
Redevelopment

Speak to representatives from
the Leicester Tigers Rugby
Football Club and get
information about the ongoing
development.

Leicester LINK

Find out more about Leicester
LINK.




The first part of the agenda covers formal items, which the
Councillors need to deal with to ensure that regulations on holding
meetings are kept to.

1.

ELECTION OF CHAIR

Councillors will elect a Chair for the meeting.
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The first main item on the programme is Declaration of Interest where
Councillors have to say if there is anything in the programme they have a
personal interest in. For example, if a meeting was due to discuss a budget
application put forward by a community group and one of the Councillors was a
member of that group, they would not be able to take part in the decision on
that budget application.

Councillors are asked to declare any interest they may have in the business on
the agenda, and/or indicate that Section 106 of the Local Government Finance
Act 1992 applies to them.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING Appendix A

The minutes of the previous meeting, held on 3 December 2008, are attached
and Councillors are asked to agree them as a correct record of the meeting.

The next part of the agenda covers items where input from you
on issues that affect your community is welcomed.

LEICESTER TIGERS RUGBY FOOTBALL CLUB
STADIUM REDEVELOPMENT

Charles Rayner, Leicester Tigers Rugby Football Club, will be in attendance to
give a brief presentation on the stadium redevelopment, the related car parking
proposals, and the opening game Community Event planned for September
2009.

ADULT SKILLS AND LEARNING

Chris Minter, Interim Service Director, Safer and Stronger Communities, will be
in attendance to give a brief presentation on Adults Skills and Learning in the
area and will take questions from residents.



10.

11.

CITY WARDENS AND STREET CLEANSING

Officers from the Council will be in attendance to give a brief presentation on
the work of the City Wardens and Street Cleansing services in the area, and
will take questions from residents.

ENFORCEMENT

Officers from the Council will be in attendance to present information about
enforcement activities relating to licensing and planning conditions in the area,
and will take questions from residents.

COMMUNITY MEETING BUDGET Appendix B
Councillors are reminded that they will need to declare any interests they
may have on budget applications, and/or indicate that Section 106 of the

Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

Kate Owen, Members Support Officer, will update the meeting on the current
position of the Community Meeting Budget.

The following applications have been submitted to the Community Meeting:

e Welford Road Local Policing Unit: Delivering Service Excellence, £50 —

Appendix B1

e Friends of Queens Road: Allotment Fencing Project, £2,500 — Appendix
B2

e Police and Community Support Group: 100% Best Attendance, £350 —
Appendix B3

UPDATE ON THE WARD ACTION PLAN

Kate Owen, Members Support Officer, will provide an update on the Ward
Action Plan.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS



Help us to make improvements!

Please help us to improve Community Meetings by filling in an
Evaluation sheet to let us know what you thought of the meeting. Thank
you.

For further information contact

Andrew Shilliam, Democratic Services Officer, Democratic Support Section,
Resources Department, Leicester City Council, Town Hall, Town Hall Square,
LEICESTER LE1 9BG

Phone 0116 229 8813
Fax 0116 229 8819
Email Andrew.Shilliam@)]leicester.gov.uk

Kate Owen, Members Support Officer, Members Support Section, Resources
Department, Leicester City Council, Town Hall, Town Hall Square, LEICESTER LE1
9BG

Phone 0116 229 8822
Email Kate.Owen@leicester.gov.uk

www.leicester.gov.uk/communitymeetings




Castle
Community Meeting

Your Community, Your Voice

Record of Meeting and Actions

6:30 pm, Wednesday, 3 December 2008
Held at: Avenue Primary School, Avenue Road Extension,
Clarendon Park

Who was there:

Councillor Matt Follett
Councillor Phil Gordon
Councillor Patrick Kitterick

o

Leicester
City Council



FORMAL SESSION

31. ELECTION OF CHAIR

Councillor Kitterick and Councillor Follett were elected as Chairs for the meeting on a
co-chairing basis.

32. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
None received.
33. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillors were asked to declare any interests they might have in the business of
the agenda, and/or indicate that Section 106 of the Local Government Act applied to
them.

No such declarations were made at this time.
34. RESIDENTS PARKING

Councillor Kitterick and Adrian Friend, Traffic Engineer — Leicester City Council,
gave a brief verbal presentation on the findings of the recent residents survey into
local parking issues and the possibility of introducing a residents parking scheme.
Councillor Kitterick confirmed to the meeting that, of the completed surveys received,
364 households voted against the proposals and 281 voted in favour of the
proposals. After briefly explaining the results, Councillor Kitterick confirmed to the
meeting that the Council had decided, following the consultation exercise, not to
introduce a residents parking scheme.

Councillor Kitterick also introduced Adrian Friend (Leicester City Council) and Kim
Lampitt (Social Research Associates) to the meeting.

The matter was then opened up to the meeting. Residents raised the following
matters/concerns at the meeting, which were responded to by Councillors and
Officers:

e Marked out spaces would help drivers utilise the space better;

e How many other surveys had been undertaken in the City;

e What were the results of the other surveys;

e Concerns regarding the consultation process and how it was conducted,
specifically in relation to the seemingly sporadic distribution of the surveys
themselves;

e What sense was there in any discussion at this meeting when the decision
had already been taken;

e What action could have been taken to address the issue of match day
parking;

e Student parking in the area was said to restrict parking in the area if there
were a number of students in each property and they all owned a car;

e The negative emphasis towards residents parking in the survey document;



The absence of discussion or compromise options explored;

Generalisations drawn from a survey with an overall response rate of 20-25%
was flawed;

The cost of the parking permit;

Observational Surveys would have complemented the process;

Increasing volume and number of local planning developments further
contributed to the parking issue;

Insufficient return to get a reliable response;

The money spent on the consultation could have been spent on more
essential services; and

Whether there were any plans to review the proposals in the near future.

Councillors and Officers responded to the questions/remarks as follows:

Marked out spaces weren’t practical due to the different size of vehicles;

A survey was conducted in 2002 and indicated that generally if the scheme
was free then people were in favour, but if charges were introduced they were
against. In general the results showed people were against a residents
parking scheme so the matter was dropped at the time;

A leaflet drop was conducted and arrangements were made where residents
could arrange for redelivery of the survey if the occupants were not in;

The high cost of consultation exercises prevented the Council from gathering
more than one opinion per household;

Restricting parking to residents across the area prevented people commuting
to the area and would affect the businesses;

Local parking issues have and continue to be raised with the local
Universities;

Compromise arrangements would have been possible if the results had
indicated strong favour which was localised to certain areas;

20% represented a good return rate;

Discriminating against certain groups of the population wasn’t fair;

The proposed parking fee was designed to cover the administration of the
scheme;

Observational surveys were conducted;

Future park and ride facilities would prevent fans from parking in and around
the area; and

Residents parking would not be reconsidered for the 5/6 years.

35. ADULT EDUCATION

Due to Officer illness this item was deferred to a future Community Meeting.

36. CITY WARDENS AND 10,000 TREES UPDATE

City Wardens

Adrian Russell, Environmental Services, gave a verbal presentation on the
introduction of City Wardens and their responsibilities, which were explained as:



e Direct enforcement action (litter, graffiti, flyposting, unauthorised distribution of
printed material in defined areas, bins on pavements, dog control and dog
fouling);

e Indirect action, i.e. working with colleagues, to address matters such as
abandoned cars, unsightly gardens and graffiti.

Residents raised queries in relation to leaves on the roads in the area and the
difficulties that highways obstructions cause for disabled people. Adrian Russell,
Environmental Services, confirmed that Street Cleansing representatives would be at
the next Community Meeting and that the City Wardens had no powers to deal with
highways obstructions but that may be an area of future work.

Action Officer / Councillor Deadline

Investigate the | Adrian Russell, | Not determined.
accumulation of litter on | Environmental Services.
and around Freemans

Common.
Street Cleansing | Kate Owen, Members | Date of the next
Officers and City | Support Officer. Community Meeting.

Wardens to be available
at the next Community
Meeting.

10,000 Trees

Adrian Russell, Environmental Services, explained the scheme to residents and
agreed to take suggestions for possible planting locations from residents at the end
of the meeting.

37. AVENUE ROAD TRAFFIC CALMING SCHEME

Mark Korczak, School Travel Plans Officer, gave a brief presentation on the
proposals for the Avenue School Traffic Calming Scheme. Plans showing the
proposals were made available at the meeting. It was also confirmed that further
consultation events were due to take place. Details of these events were also
provided at the meeting.

Councillor Kitterick remarked on the need for the scheme, that it was a good scheme
and that it was well overdue.

38. COMMUNITY MEETING BUDGET

Councillor Kitterick explained to the meeting that two funding applications had been
received. Councillor Kitterick also explained how the funding applications would be
considered and that should the applications be supported they would be
recommended to the relevant Cabinet Member for approval.

In response to residents concerns about the Ward Community Fund rules that
prevented any successful applicants from repeat applications, Councillor Kitterick



and Councillor Follett stated the matter would be raised with the relevant Cabinet
Member.

Funding Application - Queens Road Christmas Lighting

RESOLVED:
that it be agreed that the funding application for £2,676 be supported,
subject to the condition that the applicant understood that the then
present Ward Community fund rules prevented repeat applications
being considered the following year.

Funding Application — St Andrews Play Association Theatre Visit

RESOLVED:
that it be agreed that the funding application for £586.90 be supported,
subject to the condition that the applicant understood that the then
current Ward Community fund rules prevented repeat applications
being considered the following year.

39. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the Castle Community Meeting dated, 9 September 2008, as
circulated, were approved as a correct record of the meeting.

40. ANY OTHER BUSINESS

Planning Application — 18 Victoria Park Road

A resident raised concerns about the above planning application, and in particular
wanted to know why it was approved.

Councillor Kitterick acknowledged the residents concerns, explained that Officers
took the decision under delegated powers, and that the matter has been taken up
with the relevant Officers.

Community Meeting Publicity

A resident raised concerns over the lack of publicity of the meeting, as they did not
find out in a reasonable amount of time.

Councillor Kitterick and Councillor Follett acknowledged that the publicity and
communication of the Community Meetings was a concern and that it was being
addressed.



41. FUTURE MEETINGS
The next meeting will take place on 12™ March 2009 at a location to be confirmed.
42. CLOSE OF THE MEETING

The formal part of the meeting closed at 7.48pm.



g FEB O [oged . Sconned ® APPENDIX B1

Ward Action Plan Budget Proposal Form

Please read the Guide to the Community Plan Budget before you fill in
this form

Then complete Section 1: Budget Proposal.

If you are proposing to deliver the project yourself, please complete Section 2:
Delivery agency as well. We can help you with this or do it for you — see who
to contact in the Guide to Community Plan Budget.

Continue or separate sheets if you need to, or expand the boxes if you are
filling in the form electronically.

Section 1: Budget Proposal

1. Name of Ward | AYLESTONE, EYRES MONSELL, FREEMAN,
AASTIE QTOANEVEATE KNIGHTON

2. Title of proposal | DELIVERING SERVICE EXCELLENCE

3. Name of group or person making the proposal

WELFORD ROAD LOCAL POLICING UNIT

4. Short description of proposal. Please include information on how the
money will be spent, who will benefit, when they will benefit, and how
we will know when the proposal has been successful.

It is important that your answer to this question is clear and detailed, because
we will only pay the costs when we can see evidence tha
[...]
l immediately if any of the?
information | have given on the form changes.

i Corde Blackiborn
Signature {C’l’- [)i

Date \# 1) ¢ 2.@0‘“"1

Please send this complefed form back to:

Bhawna Arya, Member Support Team, 2™ Floor, Town Hall, Leicester City
Council, LEICESTER, LE1 9BG.

Fax No: 0116 229 8827



14 January 2008asuing adinty, Calubrating schisvorsn

Dear Mrs Blackburn

Thank you for your letter of 20 December 2008. Your incentive
definitely has raised the profile of attendance at Overdale
Infant School.

Thank you very much for organising the event. The pupils who
went on the trip had a fabulous time and were the envy of all
their friends.

May | take this opportunity to say how very much we as staff
appreciates working in partnership with the Police, it has many
benefits for the whole community.

Once again thank you Carole, | look forward to speaking to you
in the near future.

Yours sincerely,

f' o “pp S

Mrs Philippa Maksymiw
Head Teacher




MONTROSE SGHOOL

Wigston Lane Aslestone, Lefeester LE2 8TN
Telephore: 0116 2832328 Fax: 0116 2839068
eomail officemontrose Jeicester.seh.uk
Headteacher: Mrs. S Sutcliffe
e-munil; ssutetiffoiimont rose leicenterschul®
Depnty Head ~ Mr A Owens

-~

Cecole

Theoks ey mudn o ompaising e (06T dltends
Cinema. Pip, The childeen eqayed b and Flan swee b
helged impove  allendence
Ts Here by thence oF b bewny nen aﬁa..n? T, swn

b Ubdd  cmhiee b kel wnpave sttexdesce

Thenls
Ardsy ij_f;ﬂw

(/,,/'“’

a7 || G

SPORT Hedlthy Scnoc
ENGLAND l S

ACTIVEMARN GOLD

Lo




	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	9 COMMUNITY MEETING BUDGET
	Funding Application - Friends of Queens Road
	Funding Application - Police and Community Support Group




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Your Community, Your Voice 
 

Record of Meeting and Actions 
 
6:30 pm, Thursday, 12 March 2009 
Held at: Leicester Tigers Rugby Football Club, Welford Road 
 
Who was there: 
 

Councillor Matt Follett 

Councillor Phil Gordon 

Councillor Patrick Kitterick 
 

 



 

INFORMATION SHARING – ‘CAROUSEL’ SESSION 
 

The following information stands were sited in the room. Members of the 
public visited the stands and were given an opportunity to meet 
Councillors, Council staff and the local Police and to bring enquiries and 
raise and issues. 
 
 Table 1 Ward Councillors 
 
 Table 2 Leicester Tigers Redevelopment  

Representatives were on hand to discuss the proposed 
redevelopment.   

 
 Table 3 Leicester LINK 
   Representatives were on hand from Leicester LINK. 
 
  
At the conclusion of this informal session members of the public were 
invited to take their seats and take part in the formal session of the 
meeting. 
 



 

FORMAL SESSION 
 

48. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
Councillor Gordon was elected as Chair for the meeting. 
 
49. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies were received. 
 
50. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors were asked to declare any interests they may have had in business on 
the agenda, and/or indicate that Section 106 of the Local Government Act applied to 
them.  
 
No such declarations were made at this time. 
 
51. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Castle Community Meeting, dated 3 December 2008, were 
approved as a correct record of the meeting. 
 
52. LEICESTER TIGERS RUGBY FOOTBALL CLUB STADIUM 

REDEVELOPMENT  
 
Charles Rayner, Leicester Tigers Rugby Football Club gave a brief presentation on 
the stadium redevelopment, the related car parking proposals, and explained the 
planning applications made to Leicester City Council. A visual presentation of the 
stadium following the redevelopment was explained.  More detail was also provided 
on the complicated redevelopment process, the phased process for redevelopment 
and the next stages, and the need to keep the Granby Halls Car Park open until the 
new multi-storey car was developed. Finally, it was confirmed that the final 
completion date for the redevelopment of the stadium was 2016.  
 
Residents raised concerns about the proposed re-location of the hotel, and 
questioned the impact that the development would have on the local residents and 
the security problems any raised buildings would pose for the prison.  
 
Charles explained to the meeting that no objections had been received from 
representatives from the Prison, that a quality hotel was required in the city, that the 
proposals take into account the traffic concerns raised, that the hotel would be a 10-
storey building and that consultation was ongoing with the stakeholders in the locality 
of the development. In response to questions about potential loss of light to Nelson 
Mandela Park it was stated that open landscaping to the front of the development 
was planned, and that the hotel would be designed in a way that would complement, 
and not hide, the ground redevelopment. 
  
Residents raised concerns about match day parking. In response it was stated that a 
Travel Plan was being developed and that outside of match day times other uses 



 

would be able to take advantage of the parking facilities available. It was also 
confirmed that a network of clear signage would be developed on the surrounding 
roads. It was also confirmed that the Leicester City Football Club and Leicester 
Tigers Rugby Football Club would not play on the same day in the 2009/2010 
season.  
 
In response to concerns from residents about the possible use of Nelson Mandela 
Park, Charles stated that no plans existed to use or attempt to use the park as part 
of the overall redevelopment of the area.  
 
Councillor Kitterick, in response to residents’ questions about issuing fixed penalty 
notices to drivers parking on grass verges, stated that the Council is not legally able 
to issue tickets in to drivers parking fully on grass verges. These had been 
successfully appealed in the past. A more practical and effective measure would be 
the use of low-level barriers to prevent drivers mounting the grass verges. Councillor 
Kitterick confirmed that the matter would be discussed further between Officers from 
the Council and with Leicester Tigers Rugby Football Club. 
 
53. ADULT SKILLS AND LEARNING  
 
Chris Minter, Interim Service Director, Safer and Stronger Communities gave a 
presentation on Adult Skills and Learning in the area. The following points were 
explained:  
 

• That the main educational provision for the area was covered by the Leicester 
Adult Education College; 

• That the Castle Ward had the highest proportion of adult learners in the City; 

• That the educational provision included an emphasis on those with mental 
health and/or learning difficulties; 

• That the venue had a good café facility for all users; 

• That the courses covered preparation for life and work, basic numeracy, art 
and design, ceramics, and English for speakers of other languages; and that 

• A comprehensive computer suite was available for users. 
 
54. COMMUNITY MEETING BUDGET  
 
Kate Owen, Members Support Officer, updated the meeting on the position of the 
Community Meeting Budget and explained the details of each application.  
 
Funding Application – Delivering Service Excellence 
 
Councillor Follett, whilst supportive of the funding application, wished it be recorded 
that he was concerned that although the Leicestershire Constabulary had put their 
element of the Council Tax up by 15% they were still approaching the Council for 
additional funding.  
 
RESOLVED: 

That it be agreed that the funding application for £50 be supported. 
 

 



 

Funding Application – Allotment Fencing Project 
 
RESOLVED: 

That it be agreed that the funding application for £2,500 be supported.  
 
Funding Application – 100% Best Attendance 
 
RESOLVED:  

That it be agreed that the funding application for £350 be supported.  
 
55. CITY WARDENS AND STREET CLEANSING  
 
Barbara Whitcombe, City Warden Manager, gave a brief presentation on the work of 
the City Wardens and Street Cleansing Services in the area, and in particular 
covered the following:  
 

• Problems with flyposting, flytipping, discarded needles and graffiti on Cable 
boxes; 

• Castle was performing well against the cleanliness grades; 

• Environmental Health teams had dealt with problems of noise and pest 
control; and 

• The City Wardens were introduced to the meeting.  
 
Barbara also explained the following priorities/work areas for the City Wardens:  

• Fixed penalty ticketing and legal action against littering, bins on streets, fly-
posting, and free distribution of printed material without a license;  

• Bins on streets - action against occupied properties with the occupant and 
action to address unoccupied properties with BIFFA; 

• Dog fouling – expanding the use of powers in relation to the use of fixed 
penalty notices was explained;  

• Noise complaints 
 
A resident referred to the problems experienced by the local community as a result 
of the Leicester Royal Infirmary (LRI) policy to ban smoking from the LRI hospital 
site. It was stated that the policy had forced employees wanting to smoke to use the 
surrounding streets, which had an impact on the local residents. More specifically, it 
was also stated that residents often could not use their gardens, have windows 
open, and that noise levels were increased due to the congregation of staff and 
visitors outside. Finally, and to resolve the matter, it was suggested that the LRI 
should create a smoking area on their own grounds.  
 
In response, a representative from the LRI stated that their responsibility was not 
taken lightly but that as a healthcare provider they were required to prevent and 
reduce smoking where possible. Pro-active actions have been taken to address the 
issued raised, such as the installation of warning signs, litter bins, regular patrols by 
hospital security, and regular communications notifying staff of their responsibilities 
outside of the hospital grounds. 
 
A resident stated further that the local children’s nursery was experiencing problems 
related to the behaviour, which impacted on the children’s health. 



 

 
Barbara stated that if employees were littering as a result of their smoking behaviour 
then fixed penalty notices could be explored as a deterrent and agreed that more 
information would be provided to the LRI on this option.   
 
56. ENFORCEMENT  
 
Planning and Development Control and Cleansing Services Officers were in 
attendance at the meeting and took questions from residents on related issues in the 
area.  
 
Residents raised concerns about the following: 
 

• Houses of Multiple Occupation in the area 

• Unauthorised developments in Victoria Park Road 

• The checking process in relation to planning applications that have been 
submitted 

• Takeaways and the hours of use  

• Unauthorised extended openings Mobile food vendors 
 
In response it was confirmed that in relation to the unauthorised development the 
matter had been investigated by Officers once the Council had been notified. In 
support, Councillor Kitterick explained that if residents become aware of occasions 
where planning rules have been broken then they must report it for investigation by 
the relevant department. Councillor Kitterick also explained that where matters are 
referred for investigation, they are prioritised, and that it is unreasonable and 
impractical for Officers to conduct detailed checks all applications due to the sheer 
volume received.  
 
Officers also explained to the meeting the process for dealing with unauthorised 
development and the breach of planning conditions. It was also explained that the 
volume of applications received, bearing in mind that each application has an 
average of at least five conditions attached, makes it very difficult for the authority to 
actively enforce all the developments. It was also stated that in reality it was 
important for residents to report breaches should they be aware of them, and that in 
future Officers would be prioritising the enforcement of planning conditions.  
 
In relation to takeaways and the hours of use, Officers confirmed they were able to 
take action but only where demonstrable harm can be identified. Further, it was 
stated that formal action was not always the best course of action.  
 
In relation to unauthorised extended openings, Officers stated that it was not always 
straightforward but that residents should report matters as they became aware of 
them.  
 
In relation to mobile food vendors it was explained that an operating license was 
required. 
 
 
 



 

57. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Having received a request from residents, and as Chair of the meeting, Councillor 
Gordon agreed to take ‘Any Other Business’ before the ‘Ward Action Plan Update’.  
 
Residents thanked Steve Letten, Kate Owen and the Members Support Section for 
their advice and support provided in developing funding applications for submission 
to the Community Meeting. 
 
58. UPDATE ON THE WARD ACTION PLAN  
 
Kate Owen, Members Support Officer, provided an update on progress towards the 
Ward Action Plan to date and confirmed that activities were ongoing or had been 
undertaken to address development, street scene and city wardens, residents 
parking, adult education and the environment. 
 
Finally, it was also confirmed that the theme for the Community Meetings for the 
2009/2010 period was to be Transport and Highways.  
 
59. CLOSE OF MEETING  
 
The meeting closed at 8.17pm. 
 

 


